

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT JAMES TENNARD,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, Director, Texas Department of
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

DON CLEMMER
Acting Deputy Attorney
General
For Criminal Justice

**Counsel of Record*

GENA BUNN
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

*EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Deputy Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

TOMMY L. SKAGGS
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548,
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Facts Relating to Punishment.....	3
III. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceed- ings in State Court	7
IV. Federal Habeas Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The Court of Appeals Properly Denied a COA Because it Is Not Debatable That the Court of Criminal Appeals Reasonably Applied <i>Penry I</i> in Denying Habeas Relief.....	16
A. Where the constitutionality of the Texas special issues is challenged, <i>Jurek</i> , <i>Ed-</i> <i>dings</i> , and <i>Penry I</i> dictate a case-by-case inquiry into the mitigating significance of the evidence presented and whether the jury was altogether prevented from giving effect to that evidence within the scope of the special issues.....	17
B. The Court of Criminal Appeals reasona- bly analyzed Tennard’s mitigating evi- dence under the foregoing precedent	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The state court developed a reasonable structure for adjudicating <i>Penry I</i> claims	22
2. The Court of Criminal Appeals reasonably rejected Tennard’s <i>Penry I</i> claim	29
C. The Fifth Circuit’s denial of COA was a proper application of the AEDPA	33
III. Both the AEDPA and the Non-retroactivity Principle of <i>Teague v. Lane</i> Bar this Court from Holding That <i>Atkins</i> Renders the State Court’s Decision Unreasonable	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Collins</i> , 21 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 1994)....	12, 34, 35
<i>Andrews v. Scott</i> , 513 U.S. 1114 (1995).....	35
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 13, 37, 38, 39
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	14
<i>Barnard v. Collins</i> , 958 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	38
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978).....	36
<i>Blue v. Cockrell</i> , 298 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	18
<i>Boyd v. Johnson</i> , 167 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12, 35
<i>Boyd v. Johnson</i> , 527 U.S. 1055 (1999).....	35
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 811 S.W.2d 105 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	35
<i>Boyd v. Texas</i> , 502 U.S. 971 (1991).....	35
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	39
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	18, 27
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	37
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 51 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Delk v. State</i> , 855 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	24
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d at 733 (5th Cir. 2000).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Earhart v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	22, 27
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	18, 20, 38
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 810 S.W.2d 208 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	23
<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 816 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	28
<i>Ex parte Kelly</i> , 832 S.W.2d 44 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	23
<i>Ex parte McGee</i> , 817 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	25, 28
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 833 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	28
<i>Felder v. State</i> , 848 S.W.2d 85 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	29
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)....	18, 19, 29, 32, 39
<i>Godchaux Co., Inc. v. Estopinal</i> , 251 U.S. 179 (1919)	38
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	37
<i>Goss v. State</i> , 826 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Barnes v. State</i> , 876 S.W.2d 316 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	24, 26
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 950 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>).....	26
<i>Gribble v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 65 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	28
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 517 U.S. 1227 (1996)	35
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1043 (2001)	24
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	36
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	16, 38
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	10, 21, 29, 39
<i>Joiner v. State</i> , 825 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lackey v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1994)	12, 34, 35
<i>Lackey v. Scott</i> , 513 U.S. 1086 (1995).....	35
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 822 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	23
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	18
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	19, 39
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	38
<i>Madden v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	36
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (2003).....	14
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	36
<i>Mines v. State</i> , 852 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992), <i>aff'd on remand</i> , 888 S.W.2d 816 (1994).....	29
<i>Mines v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 816 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miniel v. State</i> , 831 S.W.2d 310 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	22, 23
<i>Nobles v. State</i> , 843 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1848 (2003).....	15
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	28
<i>Richard v. State</i> , 842 S.W.2d 279 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 879 S.W.2d 874 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	26, 27
<i>Rios v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 310 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)....	24, 27
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 28 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robison v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	22
<i>Rousseau v. State</i> , 855 S.W.2d 666 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	23
<i>Russell v. Collins</i> , 998 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	20, 27
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	14
<i>Smith v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 46 (2003)	25
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 46 (2003)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	36
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 592 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991), remanded on other grounds, 503 U.S. 562 (1992)	24, 25, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15, 16, 36, 37
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	16
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
U. S. Const., amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244	38
28 U.S.C. § 2253	14, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071 (West 1984).....	7
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 591.003	9
